
 

 

Page 1 of 33. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ONGC News as on 20 August 2024 (Print & Online) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 2 of 33. 

 

 

 

Publication : Millennium Post Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 9 

 

  



 

 

Page 3 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Financial Express Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 2 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 4 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Financial Express Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 2 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 5 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Hindustan (Hindi) Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 11 

 

Headline: OVL's contract for oil block extended 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 6 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Hindustan Times_edge Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 8 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 7 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Millennium Post Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 10 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 8 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Mint Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 1, 6 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 9 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Mint Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 1, 6 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 10 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Mint Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 2 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 11 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Economic Times Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 5 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 12 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Economic Times Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 11 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 13 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Free Press Journal Editions : Mumbai 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 10 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 14 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Hindu Business Line Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 6 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 15 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Hindu Business Line Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 3 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 16 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : The Telegraph Editions : Kolkata 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 12 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 17 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Virat Vaibhav (Hindi) Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 15 

 

Headline: OVL secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 18 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Deccan Herald Editions : Bangalore 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 6 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 19 of 33. 

 

 

Publication : Mint Editions : New Delhi 

Date :20 August 2024 Page : 1 

 

 

  



 

 

Page 20 of 33. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Online 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 21 of 33. 

 

Headline Windfall tax boost: ONGC, Oil India surge up to 4% in Monday's trade 

Publication Business Standard Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

Windfall tax boost: ONGC, Oil India surge up to 4% in Monday's trade 

https://www.business-standard.com/markets/news/ongc-oil-india-gain-up-to-4-as-government-cuts-windfall-tax-on-crude-

124081900314_1.html 

  
Analysts at JM Financial believe the strong pricing power of OPEC+ will continue to support Brent at ~$80/bbl, which is 

the fiscal break-even crude price for Saudi Arabia and a sweet spot for OIL/ONGC 

Shares of upstream oil companies Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC) and Oil India (OIL) moved up to 4 per cent 

higher on the BSE in Monday's intra-day trade after the central government reduced the windfall tax on petroleum crude 

to Rs 2,100 per metric tonne, down from Rs 4,600 per tonne, effective from August 17. 

Among individual stocks, OIL rallied 4 per cent to Rs 702.60 and ONGC gained 3 per cent at Rs 338.70 on the BSE in 

intra-day trades. At 11:55 am; these stocks are trading 2 per cent higher, as compared to 0.06 per cent rise in the BSE 

Sensex 

India began imposing a windfall tax on crude oil producers in July 2022 and extended it to include the export of gasoline, 

diesel, and aviation fuel. This move was prompted by private refiners preferring to sell fuel internationally to capitalise on 

refining margins rather than selling it domestically. 

Earlier, on July 31, the windfall tax on crude was cut by 34.2 per cent to Rs 4,600 per tonne. Additionally, there will be no 

windfall tax on the export of diesel and aviation turbine fuel (ATF). 

Brent crude price had corrected to ~$75/bbl in the 1st week of August 2024 due to demand growth concerns on the back 

of macro-economic concerns in the US and China and risk-off sentiment across financial markets. However, in the last 

few days, Brent has recovered to ~$80/bbl driven by continued geopolitical tension in the Middle East and some easing 

of macro-economic concerns. 

Though the International Energy Agency (IEA) expects surplus to emerge in CY25, analysts at JM Financial Institutional 

Securities believe OPEC+ (Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries) is likely to pause/reverse easing of 

voluntary output cuts to ensure market remains in deficit. Hence, the brokerage firm said they still believe the strong 

pricing power of OPEC+ will continue to support Brent at ~$80/bbl, which is the fiscal break-even crude price for Saudi 

Arabia. This is a sweet spot for OIL/ONGC. 

The brokerage firm maintains BUY on OIL/ONGC given robust ~30 per cent/15 per cent production growth outlook in the 

next 1-3 years; Oil India also benefits from lucrative Numaligarh Refinery (NRL) capacity expansion. 

We have cut our estimates of ONGC by 5.3/3.3/4.5 per cent over FY25/26/27E to factor in weaker Q1FY25 performance 

for subsidiaries HPCL and MRPL and slight delay in KG 98/2 basin production. Stronger cashflow and production outlook, 

meatier subsidiary earnings over the next twothree years and higher investment value of listed investments drive the 

uptick in our target price (TP) to Rs 375 (from Rs 340), maintain buy' rating, said analysts at ICICI Securities in Q1FY25 

results review. 

OIL is one of top picks within Elara oil &amp; gas universe. The brokerage firm raised its Target Price to Rs 780 on higher 

FY26E EV/EBITDA assumption at 10.0x (from 7.0x), led by expectations of strong production growth in the next five 

years. 

OIL reiterated its production guidance of 4mn tonnes/5bcm oil/gas in the next two years as once the gas grid completes 

by year-end, there will be no constraint on gas offtake. OIL is planning to drill 81 wells in FY26 and 100 in FY27. Wells 

drilled in the previous years are as follows: 36 in FY20, 36 in FY21, 38 in FY22, 45 in FY23 and 61 in FY24. 

On a conservative basis, we build in 8 per cent and 16 per cent volume CAGR over FY24-26 to 3.9mmt of oil and 4.3bcm 

of gas, respectively, by FY26. Net oil realization at ~US$75/bbl continues to remain at comfortable levels and gas 

realization would rise by US$0.25/mmBtu to US$6.75/mmBtu from 1st Apr'25, analysts at Prabhudas Lilladher said in 

Q1FY25 result update. The brokerage firm maintains BUY' rating on OIL; valuing the standalone business at 12x FY26 

adjusted EPS and adding the value of investment in NRL to arrive at a Target Price of Rs 766. 

https://www.business-standard.com/markets/news/ongc-oil-india-gain-up-to-4-as-government-cuts-windfall-tax-on-crude-124081900314_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/markets/news/ongc-oil-india-gain-up-to-4-as-government-cuts-windfall-tax-on-crude-124081900314_1.html


 

 

Page 22 of 33. 

Headline ONGC Invites Bids for One GW Wind Solar Hybrid Energy Projects 

Publication Chemical Industry Digest Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

ONGC Invites Bids for One GW Wind Solar Hybrid Energy Projects 

https://chemindigest.com/ongc-invites-bids-for-one-gw-wind-solar-hybrid-energy-projects/ 

  
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC) announced a tender for the development of captive wind-solar hybrid power 

projects connected to the ISTS, with a total capacity of 1,000 MW (500 MW solar and 500 MW wind) across various 

locations in India. 

The projects will include operation and maintenance (O&amp;M) services for a period of ten years. The deadline for 

submitting bids is October 23, 2024, and the bids will be opened the following day. Successful projects are required to 

be commissioned within 36 months from the date of the letter of award. 

Bidders are expected to provide a bank guarantee of 80 million. The winning bidder must also submit a security deposit-

cum-performance bank guarantee that is equal to 10% of the annualized contract value, excluding O&amp;M costs. 

Additionally, a bank guarantee equivalent to ten percent of the annual O&amp;M charges for each year must be submitted 

one month prior to the projects commissioning and before the start of any chargeable O&amp;M services. 

As reported by construction world.in, it is crucial for bidders to ensure their submissions are complete and fully adhere to 

ONGCs terms, conditions, and bid evaluation criteria. Any deviation or non-compliance could lead to disqualification, 

highlighting the importance of accuracy and thoroughness in the bidding process. 

  

https://chemindigest.com/ongc-invites-bids-for-one-gw-wind-solar-hybrid-energy-projects/


 

 

Page 23 of 33. 

Headline ONGC's arm secures contract extension for producing oil and gas in Vietnam 

Publication Citrus Interactive Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

ONGC's arm secures contract extension for producing oil and gas in Vietnam 

http://www.citrusinteractive.in/News/OpenNewsContent.aspx?SecId=7&SubSecID=15&NewsID=1112394 

  
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation's (ONGC) wholly owned subsidiary -- ONGC Videsh (OVL) has secured a 16-year 

contract extension for producing oil 

and gas in Vietnam, alongside getting three more years to explore a separate block in the contested waters of the South 

China Sea. Vietnamese authorities have extended the production sharing contract (PSC) for the producing Block 06.1 in 

the offshore Nam Con Son basin till 2039. They have also granted an eighth extension for exploring for oil and gas in 

Block 128 in the South China Sea. 

OVL holds a 45 per cent stake in Block 06.1, an offshore block located in Vietnam's Nam Con Son Basin. Acquired in 

1988, the block has Zarubezhneft EP BV as the operator with 35 per cent interest and PetroVietnam holding the remaining 

20 per cent. 

ONGC is India's largest government-run corporation and produces about 70% of India's crude oil and natural gas. The 

corporation is the biggest public sector commercial organization in India. 

  

http://www.citrusinteractive.in/News/OpenNewsContent.aspx?SecId=7&SubSecID=15&NewsID=1112394


 

 

Page 24 of 33. 

Headline ONGC Videsh secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

Publication Daily Hunt (Mobile) Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 20 Aug 2024 

 

ONGC Videsh secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

https://m.dailyhunt.in/news/india/english/millenniumpost-epaper-

millpost/ongc+videsh+secures+contract+extension+for+vietnam+oil+blocks-newsid-n627259707 

  
N ew Delhi: India's flagship overseas oil firm ONGC Videsh Ltd has secured a 16-year contract extension for producing 

oil and gas in Vietnam, alongside 

getting three more years to explore a separate block in the contested waters of the South China Sea, officials said. 

Vietnamese authorities have extended the production sharing contract (PSC) for the producing Block 06.1 in the offshore 

Nam Con Son basin till 2039. 

They have also granted an eighth extension for exploring for oil and gas in Block 128 in the South China Sea, according 

to officials. 

OVL, the overseas investment arm of state-owned Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), holds a 45 per cent stake 

in Block 06.1, an offshore block located in Vietnam's Nam Con Son Basin. Acquired in 1988, the block has Zarubezhneft 

EP BV as the operator with 35 per cent interest and PetroVietnam holding the remaining 20 per cent. 

The block, which produces about 1 million tonnes of oil and oil equivalent gas, recently got a 16-year extension of the 

production sharing contract effective from May 19, 2023. 

For Block 128, the seventh extension to explore for oil and gas was till June 15, 2023, and OVL had sought a three-year 

extension, officials said, adding that Vietnamese regulator PVN has extended the license till June 15, 2026. 

The company has so far not found any commercially recoverable oil and gas reserves in the block for the last 18 years it 

has been exploring, but has continued presence there because of India's strategic interest in the South China Sea. 

Vietnam too wants the Indian firm to counter China's interventions in the contested waters. 

OVL had signed a production sharing contract with Vietnam's national oil firm PetroVietnam for deepwater exploratory 

Block-128, having an area of 7,058 square kilometres in Offshore Phu Khanh Basin, Vietnam, in May 2006. 

An investment licence was issued to it on June 16, 2006, thereby giving effect to the PSC. 

The firm has completed the licence requirement of shooting 3D seismic data and reprocessing of 2D seismic data as well 

as drilling of the committed one well. Officials said OVL acquired 3D seismic data and reprocessed 2D seismic data to 

fulfil a part of the minimum work programme of the phase-1 of exploration period. Also, petroleum system modelling 

studies have been carried out based on data provided by PetroVietnam. To further assess the prospectivity of the block 

and mitigate potential risks, the company has now sought seismic data in the eastern and western regions of the block 

from PVN. 

The block lies in the part of the South China Sea over which China claims sovereignty. In 2011, Beijing had warned OVL 

that its exploration activities off the Vietnam coast were illegal and violated China's sovereignty, but the company 

continued exploring for oil and gas. 

OVL made a foray into Vietnam as early as 1988 when it bagged the exploration licence for Block 06.1. OVL's share of 

condensate and oil equivalent gas production from the block was 0.421 million tonnes during the 2023-24 fiscal. 

  

https://m.dailyhunt.in/news/india/english/millenniumpost-epaper-millpost/ongc+videsh+secures+contract+extension+for+vietnam+oil+blocks-newsid-n627259707
https://m.dailyhunt.in/news/india/english/millenniumpost-epaper-millpost/ongc+videsh+secures+contract+extension+for+vietnam+oil+blocks-newsid-n627259707


 

 

Page 25 of 33. 

Headline ONGC Videsh secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

Publication Millennium Post Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

ONGC Videsh secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

https://www.millenniumpost.in/business/ongc-videsh-secures-contract-extension-for-vietnam-oil-blocks-576255 

  
New Delhi: India's flagship overseas oil firm ONGC Videsh Ltd has secured a 16-year contract extension for producing 

oil and gas in Vietnam, alongside getting three more years to explore a separate block in the contested waters of the 

South China Sea, officials said. 

Vietnamese authorities have extended the production sharing contract (PSC) for the producing Block 06.1 in the offshore 

Nam Con Son basin till 2039. 

They have also granted an eighth extension for exploring for oil and gas in Block 128 in the South China Sea, according 

to officials. 

OVL, the overseas investment arm of state-owned Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), holds a 45 per cent stake 

in Block 06.1, an offshore block located in Vietnam's Nam Con Son Basin. Acquired in 1988, the block has Zarubezhneft 

EP BV as the operator with 35 per cent interest and PetroVietnam holding the remaining 20 per cent. 

The block, which produces about 1 million tonnes of oil and oil equivalent gas, recently got a 16-year extension of the 

production sharing contract effective from May 19, 2023. 

For Block 128, the seventh extension to explore for oil and gas was till June 15, 2023, and OVL had sought a three-year 

extension, officials said, adding that Vietnamese regulator PVN has extended the license till June 15, 2026. 

The company has so far not found any commercially recoverable oil and gas reserves in the block for the last 18 years it 

has been exploring, but has continued presence there because of India's strategic interest in the South China Sea. 

Vietnam too wants the Indian firm to counter China's interventions in the contested waters. 

OVL had signed a production sharing contract with Vietnam's national oil firm PetroVietnam for deepwater exploratory 

Block-128, having an area of 7,058 square kilometres in Offshore Phu Khanh Basin, Vietnam, in May 2006. 

An investment licence was issued to it on June 16, 2006, thereby giving effect to the PSC. 

The firm has completed the licence requirement of shooting 3D seismic data and reprocessing of 2D seismic data as well 

as drilling of the committed one well. Officials said OVL acquired 3D seismic data and reprocessed 2D seismic data to 

fulfil a part of the minimum work programme of the phase-1 of exploration period. Also, petroleum system modelling 

studies have been carried out based on data provided by PetroVietnam. To further assess the prospectivity of the block 

and mitigate potential risks, the company has now sought seismic data in the eastern and western regions of the block 

from PVN. 

The block lies in the part of the South China Sea over which China claims sovereignty. In 2011, Beijing had warned OVL 

that its exploration activities off the Vietnam coast were illegal and violated China's sovereignty, but the company 

continued exploring for oil and gas. 

OVL made a foray into Vietnam as early as 1988 when it bagged the exploration licence for Block 06.1. OVL's share of 

condensate and oil equivalent gas production from the block was 0.421 million tonnes during the 2023-24 fiscal. 

  

https://www.millenniumpost.in/business/ongc-videsh-secures-contract-extension-for-vietnam-oil-blocks-576255


 

 

Page 26 of 33. 

Headline ONGC Invites Bids For 1000 MW Wind-Solar Project To Boost Renewable Energy 

Publication Solar Quarter Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

ONGC Invites Bids For 1000 MW Wind-Solar Project To Boost Renewable Energy 

https://solarquarter.com/2024/08/19/ongc-invites-bids-for-1000-mw-wind-solar-project-to-boost-renewable-energy/ 

  
The Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), a central public sector undertaking under the Ministry of Petroleum 

and Natural Gas, has issued a tender for the establishment of a 1000 MW wind-solar hybrid power project. This ambitious 

initiative is aimed at enhancing Indias renewable energy capacity, with the project to be developed on a lumpsum turnkey 

(LSTK) basis, and will include comprehensive operation and maintenance (O&amp;M) services for a period of ten years. 

The project comprises two equal parts: 500 MW of solar power and 500 MW of wind power, which can be located 

anywhere in India. The hybrid nature of the project is designed to optimize the use of renewable resources and provide 

a more stable and reliable power supply. 

The deadline for bid submissions is October 23, 2024, at 15:00 hours. 

The tender process will follow a two-bid system, consisting of an un-priced techno-commercial bid and a priced bid. 

Interested bidders must provide a bid security of Rs. 8 Crore (Rupees Eight Crores Only) and will also be required to 

furnish a security deposit cum performance bank guarantee, as well as an O&amp;M performance guarantee. 

  

https://solarquarter.com/2024/08/19/ongc-invites-bids-for-1000-mw-wind-solar-project-to-boost-renewable-energy/


 

 

Page 27 of 33. 

Headline OVL secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

Publication The Economic Times Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 20 Aug 2024 

 

OVL secures contract extension for Vietnam oil blocks 

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/energy/oil-gas/ovl-secures-contract-extension-for-vietnam-oil-

blocks/articleshow/112634917.cms 

  
Synopsis ONGC Videsh Ltd has been granted a 16-year extension to produce oil and gas in Vietnam's Nam Con Son 

Basin, and a three-year extension for exploring Block 128 in the South China Sea. This move aligns with India's strategic 

interests despite no commercially recoverable finds in the latter area over 18 years. 

India's flagship overseas oil firm ONGC Videsh Ltd has secured a 16-year contract extension for producing oil and gas 

in Vietnam, alongside getting three more years to explore a separate block in the contested waters of the South China 

Sea, officials said. 

Vietnamese authorities have extended the production sharing contract (PSC) for the producing Block 06.1 in the offshore 

Nam Con Son basin till 2039. They have also granted an eighth extension for exploring for oil and gas in Block 128 in the 

South China Sea, according to officials. 

OVL , the overseas investment arm of state-owned Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), holds a 45 per cent stake 

in Block 06.1, an offshore block located in Vietnam's Nam Con Son Basin. Acquired in 1988, the block has Zarubezhneft 

EP BV as the operator with 35 per cent interest and PetroVietnam holding the remaining 20 per cent. 

The block, which produces about 1 million tonnes of oil and oil equivalent gas, recently got a 16-year extension of the 

production sharing contract effective from May 19, 2023. 

For Block 128, the seventh extension to explore for oil and gas was till June 15, 2023, and OVL had sought a three-year 

extension, officials said, adding that Vietnamese regulator PVN has extended the license till June 15, 2026. 

The company has so far not found any commercially recoverable oil and gas reserves in the block for the last 18 years it 

has been exploring, but has continued presence there because of India's strategic interest in the South China Sea. 

Vietnam too wants the Indian firm to counter China's interventions in the contested waters. 

OVL had signed a production sharing contract with Vietnam's national oil firm PetroVietnam for deepwater exploratory 

Block-128, having an area of 7,058 square kilometres in Offshore Phu Khanh Basin, Vietnam, in May 2006. 

An investment licence was issued to it on June 16, 2006, thereby giving effect to the PSC. 

The firm has completed the licence requirement of shooting 3D seismic data and reprocessing of 2D seismic data as well 

as drilling of the committed one well. 

Officials said OVL acquired 3D seismic data and reprocessed 2D seismic data to fulfil a part of the minimum work 

programme of the phase-1 of exploration period. Also, petroleum system modelling studies have been carried out based 

on data provided by PetroVietnam. 

To further assess the prospectivity of the block and mitigate potential risks, the company has now sought seismic data in 

the eastern and western regions of the block from PVN. 

OVL first took a two-year extension of the exploration period till June 2014 and then another for one year. A third extension 

was granted on May 28, 2015, and a fourth in 2016. 

It got the fifth extension for two years in 2017 and a sixth from June 16, 2019, to June 15, 2021. The seventh extension 

for two years was till June 15, 2023. 

Another official said the company had a couple of years ago drilled a well on the block, but it could not reach the target 

depth. So, it now has to drill the well all over again. 

The company has not found any hydrocarbon in the block but is continuing to stay invested to maintain India's strategic 

interest. 

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/energy/oil-gas/ovl-secures-contract-extension-for-vietnam-oil-blocks/articleshow/112634917.cms
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/energy/oil-gas/ovl-secures-contract-extension-for-vietnam-oil-blocks/articleshow/112634917.cms


 

 

Page 28 of 33. 

The block lies in the part of the South China Sea over which China claims sovereignty. In 2011, Beijing had warned OVL 

that its exploration activities off the Vietnam coast were illegal and violated China's sovereignty, but the company 

continued exploring for oil and gas. 

OVL made a foray into Vietnam as early as 1988 when it bagged the exploration licence for Block 06.1. OVL owns a 45 

per cent stake in Block 06.1, and its share of condensate and oil equivalent gas production from the block was 0.421 

million tonnes during the 2023-24 fiscal. 

The firm, in 2006, got two exploration blocks -- Block 127 and Block 128. While Block 127 was relinquished due to poor 

prospects, the other block was retained. 

The first extension for Block 128 followed China putting the area under the block for global bidding. 

  



 

 

Page 29 of 33. 

Headline Indian Economy News 

Publication India Brand Equity Foundation Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

Indian Economy News 

https://www.ibef.org/news/png-up-five-times-lpg-doubled-and-ethanol-blending-up-10-times-over-last-decade-says-

minister-of-petroleum-and-natural-gas-mr-hardeep-singh-puri 

  
PNG up five times, LPG doubled and ethanol blending up 10 times over last decade, says Minister of Petroleum and 

Natural Gas Mr. Hardeep Singh Puri 

Minister of Petroleum and Natural Gas Mr. Hardeep Singh Puri highlighted a significant increase in piped gas connections 

in India, which surged to 1.32 crore in 2024 from 25 lakh in 2014. He stated, "Over the past decade, major reforms have 

reshaped our energy sector, enhancing energy availability, affordability, and sustainability." In a social media post, he 

detailed five strategies for energy independence. He noted that Indias refining capacity has risen to 256.8 million metric 

tonnes per annum (MMTPA) from 215 million in 2014. Additionally, ethanol blending in petrol has increased to 15% in 

2024, up from 1.53% in 2014. The number of LPG connections has grown significantly, from 14.52 crore in 2014 to over 

32.73 crore as of August 1, 2024, including 10.33 crore PMUY connections. The natural gas pipeline network has 

expanded from 15,000 km in 2014 to 24,881 km in 2024. 

He also addressed fuel prices, noting that India has managed to insulate itself from rising global fuel prices by reducing 

excise duty by the central government. "Between January 2022 and July 2024, India successfully maintained steady fuel 

prices, even as many advanced nations faced significant increases," he stated. On August 14, he announced an increase 

in the capacity of Petronet LNG's Dahej terminal to 22.5 MMTPA from 17.5 MMTPA, supporting Indias goal of energy 

self-sufficiency. The Dahej LNG terminal in Gujarat remains Indias largest single-location LNG storage and regasification 

facility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ibef.org/news/png-up-five-times-lpg-doubled-and-ethanol-blending-up-10-times-over-last-decade-says-minister-of-petroleum-and-natural-gas-mr-hardeep-singh-puri
https://www.ibef.org/news/png-up-five-times-lpg-doubled-and-ethanol-blending-up-10-times-over-last-decade-says-minister-of-petroleum-and-natural-gas-mr-hardeep-singh-puri


 

 

Page 30 of 33. 

Headline Govt makes offshore mineral rules stricter but eases awarding process 

Publication Business Standard  Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 20 Aug 2024 

 

Govt makes offshore mineral rules stricter but eases awarding process 

https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/govt-makes-offshore-mineral-rules-stricter-but-eases-

awarding-process-124081900814_1.html 

In a bid to capitalise on its underwater resources, the Indian government has introduced new rules for auctioning 

offshore mineral assets, aiming to ensure a transparent and competitive process. While these rules feature stringent 

eligibility criteria, they also simplify the awarding process. This move comes in the wake of the less-than-expected 

interest in critical mineral auctions. 

The Offshore Areas Mineral (Auction) Rules, 2024, released on August 16, propose an ascending forward online 

auction for bidding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/govt-makes-offshore-mineral-rules-stricter-but-eases-awarding-process-124081900814_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/govt-makes-offshore-mineral-rules-stricter-but-eases-awarding-process-124081900814_1.html


 

 

Page 31 of 33. 

Headline How Tata Steel and JSW Steel will be impacted by SC ruling on mining royalty 

Publication The Economic Times   Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 19 Aug 2024 

 

How Tata Steel and JSW Steel will be impacted by SC ruling on mining royalty 

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/indl-goods/svs/metals-mining/how-tata-steel-and-jsw-steel-will-be-

impacted-by-sc-ruling-on-mining-royalty/articleshow/112629597.cms?from=mdr 

 

Metal and mining companies like Tata Steel and JSW Steel could face significant increase in their operating costs if 

state governments impose additional mining taxes which were recently made applicable retrospectively by the 

Supreme Court. 

 

As per a Fitch Ratings report, companies could face increased risks from sustained weakening of their EBITDA 

margins because of the said levies. Furthermore, given limited headroom in passing on the potential increase in 

operating costs, metal and mining companies stand to face a higher impact from the ruling in comparison to power, 

cement companies. 

SC ruling's effect on companies 

Fitch Ratings expects Tata Steel's low rating headroom to expose it to greater credit risks from the impact of 

prospective taxes when compared to JSW Steel. Tata Steel's average EBITDA for FY21-FY24 is expected to be lower 

by around 9 per cent and its EBITDA leverage to be higher by around 0.3x, if it were to treat the respective year’s tax 

imposed by Odisha state as operating cost, instead of additional contingent liability. 

 

When it comes to the impact of past dues, Fitch Ratings expects the impact to be lower for JSW Steel than for Tata 

Steel, given the former’s lower scale of mining operations than TSL. In addition, it also has shorter ownership period of 

its mining assets. Tata Steel had Rs 17,300 crore worth of accumulated contingent liabilities to the state of Odisha as of 

June 2024. 

"We believe additional state taxes on coal will lead to an increase in electricity prices, as fuel cost changes are passed 

through to consumers under the power purchase agreements of most of the domestic coal-based power plants, and 

more than two-thirds of India’s power generation remains coal-based. The higher prices should quicken the pace of 

investments and growth in renewable power generation," Fitch Ratings said in its report. 

 

Make it retrospective: SC ruling on mining royalty 

On July 25, the Supreme Court delivered an 8:1 verdict affirming that the power to tax mineral rights lies with the 

states, overturning a 1989 ruling that granted this authority exclusively to the Centre. Industry experts have warned that 

the Supreme Court's ruling on mining royalties could deliver a substantial blow to the Indian mining sector, with 

potential financial repercussions amounting to Rs 1.5-2 lakh crore in arrears dating back to April 2005. The court 

allowed states to levy taxes on mineral rights and mineral-bearing land, and to claim refunds of royalties from April 1, 

2005, onward. 

 

Experts said that decision is expected to severely impact not only the mining industry but the entire value chain, leading 

to significant inflationary pressures on end products. 

 

Miners' body FIMI said the Indian mining sector is already saddled with highest taxation in the world. The July 25 

judgement of the Supreme Court has given unbridled powers to states for imposing various taxes and levies, B K 

Bhatia, Additional Secretary General FIMI, told PTI. 

 

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/indl-goods/svs/metals-mining/how-tata-steel-and-jsw-steel-will-be-impacted-by-sc-ruling-on-mining-royalty/articleshow/112629597.cms?from=mdr
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/indl-goods/svs/metals-mining/how-tata-steel-and-jsw-steel-will-be-impacted-by-sc-ruling-on-mining-royalty/articleshow/112629597.cms?from=mdr


 

 

Page 32 of 33. 

"Now this order of 14th August mandating collecting dues retrospectively with effect from 1st April, 2005 will give further 

jolt to the Indian mining industry as arrears may work out to the tune of more than Rs 1.5 to Rs 2 lakh crore and the 

mines in the states like Odisha and Jharkhand would be most affected," Bhatia added. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 33 of 33. 

Headline Vietnam steel probe may have minimal impact on India’s market, says CLSA 

Publication Money Control  Edition Online Coverage 

Published Date 20 Aug 2024 

 

Vietnam steel probe may have minimal impact on India’s market, says CLSA 

https://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business/markets/vietnam-steel-probe-may-have-minimal-

impact-on-indias-market-says-clsa-12800345.html 

India has initiated an anti-dumping investigation into steel imports from Vietnam, but international brokerage 

CLSA suggests this move is unlikely to significantly impact the domestic market. 

 

Currently, Vietnam contributes less than 10 percent of India's steel imports. With domestic steel prices 

already at an 8 percent premium to global parity and since India is now a net exporter of steel, substantial 

duties would be required to have any significant impact on prices. 

The current valuations of steel stocks indicated that the market is foreseeing a sharp rise in profitability. 

However, this is seen as challenging due to weak spreads and a potential surplus of flat steel in the 

domestic market. 

 

CLSA maintained its "underperform" ratings on steel stocks, stating that any uptick should be viewed as an 

exit opportunity. On August 14,  the Director General of Trade Remedies (DGTR) announced that it was 

starting an anti-dumping investigation on imports of Hot rolled flat products of alloy or non-alloy steel 

originating in or exported from Vietnam, following a petition by the Indian Steel Association (ISA), which 

claimed the same are being sold at low prices, causing harm to the domestic industry. 

 

"There is sufficient prima facie evidence that the domestic industry has suffered material injury and there is a 

threat of injury due to dumped imports from the subject country to justify the initiation of the anti-dumping 

investigation," according to a gazette notification from the Ministry of Commerce and Industry dated August 

14 that was notified on Friday.  

 

https://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business/markets/vietnam-steel-probe-may-have-minimal-impact-on-indias-market-says-clsa-12800345.html
https://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business/markets/vietnam-steel-probe-may-have-minimal-impact-on-indias-market-says-clsa-12800345.html

